505410075 04/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5456865

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
GOLDMAN SACHS PRI\ AGENT	ATE MIDDI	LE MARKET CREDIT LLC, AS COLLATERAL	04/02/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	SOONR, INC.			
Street Address:	26 TECH V	ALLEY DRIVE, SUITE 2		
City:	EAST GRE	ENBUSH		
State/Country:	NEW YORI	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12061			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4	Number		
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		6288		
atent Number: 7933		3254		
Patent Number:	789	9891		
Patent Number:	789	9891 9069		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	789			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	789 777 ATA	9069		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	789 777 ATA (312 e sent to the	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	789 777 ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 zey	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647 nep.gieseke@lw.com		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 zeyi ZEY	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(312 ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 zey ZEY 330	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647 nep.gieseke@lw.com /NEP GIESEKE		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	789 777 ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 zeyn ZEY 330 LAT	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647 nep.gieseke@lw.com /NEP GIESEKE NORTH WABASH AVENUE, SUITE 2800		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	789 777 ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 Zeyr ZEY 330 LAT CHI	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647 nep.gieseke@lw.com /NEP GIESEKE NORTH WABASH AVENUE, SUITE 2800 THAM & WATKINS LLP		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	789 777 ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 Zeyr ZEY 330 LAT CHI	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647 nep.gieseke@lw.com /NEP GIESEKE NORTH WABASH AVENUE, SUITE 2800 THAM & WATKINS LLP CAGO, ILLINOIS 60611		
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	789 777 ATA (312 e sent to the provided; if 312 Zeyr ZEY 330 LAT CHI	9069 2)993-9767 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US M 9932647 nep.gieseke@lw.com /NEP GIESEKE NORTH WABASH AVENUE, SUITE 2800 THAM & WATKINS LLP CAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 030786-0930		

source=EXECUTED Datto - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral_106412905_4_0#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Datto - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral_106412905_4_0#page3.tif source=EXECUTED Datto - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral_106412905_4_0#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL** (the "<u>Release</u>") dated as of April 2, 2019 is made by GOLDMAN SACHS PRIVATE MIDDLE MARKET CREDIT LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the secured parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of DATTO, INC., a Delaware corporation, OPEN MESH, INC., an Oregon corporation, AUTOTASK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and SOONR, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "<u>Pledgor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Pledgors</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below), or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Pledgors and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors executed the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2017 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2017 at Reel/Frame Nos. 44833/0923, 44833/0935, 44833/0950, and 44834/0523, pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in (subject to Permitted Liens) all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in all of the right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent hereby immediately and irrevocably DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all of the right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Patent Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Pledgors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\106412905.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS PRIVATE MIDDLE MARKET CREDIT LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P., solely in its capacity as Investment Manager, and not as principal

down Yran

By: <u></u> Name: David Yu Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral]

PATENT REEL: 048786 FRAME: 0692

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

United States Patents:

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER PATENT NUMBER	
Datto, Inc.	CPU REGISTER ASSISTED VIRTUAL MACHINE	14/456981	
	SCREENSHOT CAPTURE TIMING APPARATUSES,	9,053,216	
	METHODS AND SYSTEMS		
Datto, Inc.	MANAGEMENT OF DATA REPLICATION AND	14/292,737	
	STORAGE APPARATUSES, METHODS AND	9,594,636	
	SYSTEMS		
Datto, Inc.	APPARATUSES, METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR	14/702,397	
	DETERMINING A VIRTUAL MACHINE STATE	9,323,638	
	BASED ON CPU REGISTERS		
Open Mesh, Inc.	HOUSING FOR A NETWORK DEVICE	29/450,751	
		D730349	
Open Mesh, Inc.	HOUSING FOR A NETWORK DEVICE	29/459,894	
		D708611	
SoonR, Inc.	METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTING DATA, ADAPTED FOR	11/238,838	
	MOBILE DEVICES	8,116,288	
SoonR, Inc.	METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTING DATA, ADAPTED FOR	11/939.068	
	MOBILE DEVICES	7,933,254	
SoonR, Inc.	NETWORK ADAPTED FOR MOBILE DEVICES	12/833,616	
		7,899,891	
SoonR, Inc.	NETWORK ADAPTED FOR MOBILE DEVICES	11/238,839	
		7,779,069	
Autotask Corporation	SERVICE TICKET INTERFACE FOR DISPLAY	29/337,082	
	SCREEN OF A COMMUNICATIONS TERMINAL	D637603	

US-DOCS\93956809.3

Schedule I

United States Patent Applications:

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER	
Datto, Inc.	IMAGED BACKUP DRIVE CONTENT METADATA	14/207,184	
	REPRESENTATION CREATION AND SEARCHING		
	METHODS		
Datto, Inc.	IMAGED BACKUP DRIVE CONTENT METADATA	14/490,884	
	REPRESENTATION CREATION AND SEARCHING		
	METHODS		
Datto, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETECTING	62/408940	
	RANSOMWARE INFECTION		
Datto, Inc.	APPARATUSES, METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR	15/085,397	
	DETERMINING A VIRTUAL MACHINE STATE		
Datto, Inc.	MANAGEMENT OF DATA REPLICATION AND	15/420,506	
	STORAGE APPARATUSES, METHODS AND		
	SYSTEMS		
Datto, Inc.	RELIABLE CONFIGURATION OF REMOTE	15/543445	
	NETWORK TRAFFIC ROUTING DEVICES ON		
	UNTRUSTED NETWORKS APPARATUSES,		
	METHODS AND SYSTEMS		
Datto, Inc.	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR RESTORING A	13/746,763	
	USER-SELECTED SUBSET OF APPLICATION DATA		

US-DOCS\106412905.3

Schedule I-2

RECORDED: 04/03/2019